
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Thursday 

8 December 2022 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
 
Members: 20, Quorum: 6 
 
BOARD MEMBERS:  
 
Elected Members:  

 
 
 
Cllr Gillian Ford  
Cllr Oscar Ford  
Cllr Paul McGeary  
Cllr Ray Morgon, Leader of 
the Council  

 
 

 Officers of the Council:  Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief 
Executive  
Barbara Nicholls, Director of 
Adult Services  
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of 
Public Health  

 
 
 Havering Clinical  
Commissioning Group:  

Dr Narinderjit Kullar, Havering 
Clinical Care Director  
Ceri Jacob, BHR CCG  

 
 
 Other Organisations:  Anne-Marie Dean, 

Healthwatch Havering  
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 December 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (If any) – receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 21st September 

2022 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 MATTERS ARISING  
 
 To consider the Board’s Action Log 

 

6 HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD GUIDANCE (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

7 NORTH EAST LONDON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM STRATEGY (Pages 23 - 36) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

8 COST OF LIVING STRATEGY (Pages 37 - 48) 
 
 Report and appendix attached  

 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The date of the next meeting is 25th January 2023 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services Manager 
 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
21 September 2022 (1.05  - 2.50 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
In person attendees: Cllr G Ford, O Ford, R Morgon, Paul Rose, ANM Dean, 
John Green, M Ansell, Dr N Kullar, Anthony Wakhisi, Sarita Symon, Gurmeet 
Singh 
 
Zoom attendees Andrew Blake-Herbert, Barbara Nicholls, Robert South, Luke 
Burton, John O’Moore, Asif Imram, Jack Davies, Esosa Edosomwan, Ashlee 
Mulimba, Muronzil?, Parth Pillai, Raz Chinyuku,:  
 
 
18 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Barbara Nichols with John 
Green as her substitute. 
 

20 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Members of the Board noted the system wide approach to obesity had been 
adopted.  
 

23 ICS UPDATE  
 
The Board were presented with an ICS update. 
 
The ICS structure was explained to the Board members and was noted. 
Members noted the governance for the Havering Place Based Partnership 
had nearly been signed off. Members also noted the ICS was prioritising the 
issue of fuel poverty and how to keep residents well at home during the 
winter period.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 21 September 
2022 

 

 

 

 
The recommendations were agreed. 
 

24 BCF  
 
The Board were presented with the BCF plan for 2021-22 and 2022-23. 
 
Members of the Board noted that there had been particular financial 
challenges. Members noted that patients within the reablement system in 
Havering were coming out of hospital and receiving care quicker with 
positive feedback which helps the hospitals. The Board discussed the main 
issue surrounding the lack of workforce. 
 
The recommendations were agreed. 
 

25 JSNA  
 
The Board was presented with a BHR JSNA 2022 update. 
 
Members noted that the JSNA join with the London Boroughs of Havering, 
barking & Dagenham and Redbridge Public Health teams following a 
successful collaboration in 2020. Members noted that a new landing page 
had launched for the JSNA which would allow for a more detailed 
presentation of data on an interactive map. 
 
Members raised the point that there would need to be accessible copies of 
the document for disabled residents. 
 
The Board agreed to delegate the sign off to the Chairman. 
 
The recommendations were agreed. 
 

26 PNA  
 
The Board was presented with the 2022-25 Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment. 
 
The Board Members noted the PNA collated data from various sources and 
conducted an analysis alongside steering groups. Members also noted the 
PNA took into account the different needs of local people with protected 
characteristics and considered if there was enough provisions. Members 
noted havering had 44 community pharmacies with 24 out of borough 
pharmacies within 1 mile of Havering’s border.  
 
The recommendations were agreed. 
 

27 JHWS REFRESH PROPOSAL  
 
The Board was presented with the JHWS refresh proposal. 
 

Page 2



Health & Wellbeing Board, 21 September 
2022 

 

 

 

Members noted the JHWS was formed in 2019 and would be in place until 
2024. It was explained to members that the work programme would 
continue to implements the JHWS’ priorities and would clarify the Board’s 
relationship with the borough partnership and would prepare the JHWS for 
its refresh. 
 
The recommendations were agreed. 
 

28 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Board noted the next meeting date of 30th November 2022 with a start 
time of 1pm. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Health and wellbeing boards – guidance 

Board Lead: 
 
 

 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 

  
The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 The wider determinants of health 

  Increase employment of people with health problems or disabilities  

 Develop the Council and NHS Trusts as anchor institutions that consciously seek to 

maximise the health and wellbeing benefit to residents of everything they do. 

 Prevent homelessness and minimise the harm caused to those affected, particularly rough 

sleepers and consequent impacts on the health and social care system.  

 Lifestyles and behaviours 

  The prevention of obesity  

 Further reduce the prevalence of smoking across the borough and particularly in 

disadvantaged communities and by vulnerable groups  

 Strengthen early years providers, schools and colleges as health improving settings 

 The communities and places we live in 

  Realising the benefits of regeneration for the health of local residents and the health and 

social care services available to them   

 Targeted multidisciplinary working with people who, because of their life experiences, 

currently make frequent contact with a range of statutory services that are unable to fully 

resolve their underlying problem.    

 Local health and social care services 

  Development of integrated health, housing and social care services at locality level. 

 BHR Integrated Care Partnership Board Transformation Board 

  Older people and frailty and end of life 

 Long term conditions  

 Children and young people  

 Mental health  

 Planned Care 

 Cancer 

 Primary Care 

 Accident and Emergency Delivery Board 
Transforming Care Programme Board 

 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
 

SUMMARY 

Discuss the latest guidance released by the Department of Health & Social Care 
on 22nd November 2022. 
 
The guidance should support ICB and ICP leaders, local authorities and HWBs to 
understand how they should work together to ensure effective system and place-
based working, following the principle of subsidiarity. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Board to discuss the on-statutory guidance on the roles and duties of HWBSs and 
their purpose within the new system landscape. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
See attached. 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
See attached. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
See attached. 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



Guidance

Health and wellbeing boards –
guidance
Published 22 November 2022

Applies to England

You have accepted additional cookies. You can change your cookie settings
(/help/cookies) at any time.

Hide this message

 GOV.UK

Home Health and wellbeing boards: guidance

Department
of
Health
& 
Social
Care
(https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-
of-
health-
and-
social-
care)

Contents

Purpose of this guidance

Background and context

Role and purpose of health and wellbeing boardsPage 7

https://www.gov.uk/help/cookies
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-wellbeing-boards-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care


The relationship between health and wellbeing boards and integrated care
systems: continuity and change

Page 8



© Crown copyright 2022

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except where
otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-
licence/version/3 or write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9
4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gov.uk.

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain permission
from the copyright holders concerned.

This publication is available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-wellbeing-
boards-guidance/health-and-wellbeing-boards-guidance

Page 9

https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
mailto:p
[...]
ivery of integrated health and care services.
We expect all place-based arrangements to build on and work with existing forums
such as HWBs as key existing place-based forums for driving integration.

This document therefore provides guidance on HWBs to align with the Health and
Care Act 2022 and wider place-based strategy. It replaces draft guidance
published by the Department of Health and Social Care in July 2022.

Role and purpose of health and wellbeing
boards
HWBs remain a formal statutory committee of the local authority, and will continue
to provide a forum where political, clinical, professional and community leaders
from across the health and care system come together to improve the health and
wellbeing of their local population and reduce health inequalities. The Local
Government Association (LGA) has revised its support offer to HWB chairs and
other lead members (https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/sector-support-offer/care-and-
health-improvement/health-and-wellbeing-systems) focusing on the implications of
integrated care systems. The LGA has also developed several case studies
(https://www.local.gov.uk/case-studies) that highlight the ways in which HWBs havePage 11

https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/sector-support-offer/care-and-health-improvement/health-and-wellbeing-systems
https://www.local.gov.uk/case-studies


been working to improve planning, service delivery and outcomes for their local
populations. The government has also published guidance on place-based
approaches (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-inequalities-place-based-
approaches-to-reduce-inequalities) to reducing health inequalities.

Along with the HWB’s other statutory functions, the functions of a local authority
and its
[...]
NAs) and joint local
health and wellbeing strategies (JLHWSs)
HWBs continue to be responsible for:

Page 14



assessing the health and wellbeing needs of their population and publishing a
joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA)

publishing a joint local health and wellbeing strategy (JLHWS), which sets out
the priorities for improving the health and wellbeing of its local population and
how the identified needs will be addressed, including addressing health
inequalities, and which reflects the evidence of the JSNA

The JLHWS should directly inform the development of joint commissioning
arrangements (see section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006) in the
place and the co-ordination of NHS and local authority commissioning, including
Better Care Fund plans

Each HWB also has a separate statutory duty[footnote 2] to develop a
pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA) for their area, for which separate
guidance is available (see Pharmaceutical needs assessments: information pack
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pharmaceutical-needs-assessments-
information-pack)). A PNA cannot be subsumed as part of JSNA and JLHWS but
can be annexed to them.

The statutory guidance (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/jsnas-and-jhws-
statutory-guidance) explaining the duties and powers in relation to JSNAs and
JLHWSs currently remains unchanged.

JSNAs and JLHWSs are the vehicles for ensuring that the needs and the local
determinants of the health of the local population are identified and agreed. The
JSNA provides the evidence base for the health and wellbeing needs of the local
population and should be kept up to date regularly. The JLHWS sets out the
agreed priorities and joint action for partners to address the health and wellbeing
needs identified by the JSNA. They are not an end in themselves, but a regular
process of strategic assessment and planning.

Local authorities and ICBs must have regard to the relevant JSNAs and JLHWSs
so far as they are relevant w
[...]
olders across the system in NEL share 
motivation and a sense of urgency to address this 
key challenge for staff and residents.

There was broad agreement on some key priorities 
that would benefit from urgent action at the system 
level as well as recognition of the need for sustained 
action. 

Next steps were agreed at a meeting of the NEL 
Clinical Advisory Group on 12 October and included 
further follow up discussions with clinical and care 
professional leads about how we can improve 
support for vulnerable people through our frailty 
pathways. 

Key themes / priorities from the workshop

• Develop platform / mechanisms for sharing practice and ideas 
across the system

• Establish system wide group to share and develop workforce 
initiatives – potential priorities discussed included opening up 
work places across NEL to wider groups of staff across the 
partnership, increasing access to support for care staff, support 
for emotional wellbeing    

• Use our collective voice to influence regional and national policy 
(eg travel concessions/support for health and care staff)

• Sustained support for community and voluntary sector through 
the new collaborative 

• Development of proposals to support people with cost of 
prescriptions, particularly those with multiple long term 
conditions

• Identification and targeted support for those most vulnerable 
and/or at risk of hospital admission in our communities 

P
age 33



Integrated Care Strategy 
(national steer is for systems to aim to produce 

initial interim strategies by Dec 22)

Health & 
Wellbeing 

Boards
 Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment

Joint local health & 
wellbeing strategies

Integrated 
Care 

Board
 

Integrated 
Care 

Partnership NHS Joint Forward 
Plan 

(5yr plan due Mar 23 )

Operational Plan 
returns

Provider 
Collaboratives

 

Clinical Strategies / 
Transformation Plans

Co-production and engagement
 

New system strategy and planning 
landscape 
Assumptions
The ICP Integrated Car

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
8 December 2022 (1.05  - 2.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Gillian Ford, Oscar Ford and Paul McGeary 
 
Officers of the Council:  Mark Ansell, Andrew Blake-Herbert, Justine Wilson 
Darke, Barbara Nicholls 
 
Integrated Care Partnership: Dr Narinderjit Kullar, Ben Molyneux 
 
Other: Ann Hepworth 
 
Present online: 
 
Patrick Odling-Smee, Hilary Ross, James Hunt, Irvine Muronzi, Parth Pillai 
 
29 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to take in case of an 
emergency. 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Anne-Marie Dena and Paul Rose. 
 

31 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2022 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record by the Chairman. 
 

33 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

34 HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD GUIDANCE  
 
The Board was presented with the updated guidance released by the 
Department of Health & Social Care in November 2022. 
 
Members noted that case studies have demonstrated Health & Wellbeing 
Boards can streamline and avoid duplication of work with other partnerships 
and boards but is not hugely relevant to the London Borough of Havering. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 December 
2022 

 

 

 

NHS partners suggested to engage with the Board and work towards joint 
forwards plans which was received well by the Board members. 
 
Mark Ansell agreed to contact Health colleagues in other Boroughs 
regarding their joint local Health & Wellbeing Board strategies. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

35 NORTH EAST LONDON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM STRATEGY  
 
The Board were presented with the North East London (NEL) Integrated 
Care System (ICS) development update. 
 
Members noted the ICS strategy is a partnership strategy across NEL 
however the partnership had only met once. Members understood that the 
ICS strategy would have to be aligned to the local Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and Health & Wellbeing Board strategies. Members 
noted the plan was to draft a strategy in January 2023 to influence the 5 
year delivery plan due to be submitted in March 2023. Members also noted 
that the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee scrutinised the 
strategy but did not have the powers to sign up to any arrangements as that 
is for the Board to agree on. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

36 COST OF LIVING STRATEGY  
 
The Board was presented with the Cost of Living Strategy. 
 
Members noted the strategy had been formed to help residents who have 
been identified to require assistance and is a joint strategy, as that allows 
for better working and a better use of data. Members noted the Council is 
currently using its own data to identify those households that are at risk 
especially households that have limited or no access to mobile networks or 
the internet. Members were assured that the Council wants to help subside 
and offset the cost of households with a resident who requires 24 hour 
electrical medical care. The Board noted that the amount of data the Council 
has is a barrier that has been faced as they are only using household level 
data. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

37 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 25th January 2023. 
 

  
 

 Chairman 


